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State of Wisconsin \ D E P A R T M E N T 0 F N AT U R A L R E S 0 U R C E S 

STATE OF WISCONSIN 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

) 
) 
) 

ss 

Anthony S. Earl 
Secretary 

BOX 7921 
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707 

IN REPLY REFER TO: ____ _ 

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS: 

I, Anthony S. Earl, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources 

and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify 

that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. G-22-77 was duly 

approved and adopted by this Department on June 16, 1977. I further certify 

that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this 

Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of 

such original. 

(SEAL) 

IN TESTIMJNY WHEREOF, I have 
hereunto set my hand and affixed 
the official seal of the Depart­
ment at Pyare Square Building in 
the Village of Shorewood Hills, 
this~~ day of September, 1977. 

THIS IS 100% RECYCLED PAPER 



STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD 

........................ 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

IN THE MATTER of repealing sections NR 10.01 
(31(e)6.b. and NR 11.17(1); amending sections 
NR 10.01(3)(e)l., 2., & 7., (4)(c) & (d), and 
NR 10.24(1); repealing and recreating section 
NR 10.01(3)(e)8.; and creating section NR 
10.01(3)(e)9. of the Wisconsin Administrative 
Code pertaining to the 1977 hunting regulations 

G-22-77 

ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD 

REPEALING, AMENDING, REPEALING AND RECREATING, AND CREATING RULES 

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources 

Board by sections 23.09, 29.107, 29.174 and 227.014, Wisconsin Statutes, the 

State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby repeals, amends, repeals and 

recreates, and creates rules as follows: 

SECTION 1 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 1. is amended to read: 

1. ZONE "A" 

In all portions of the state not otherwise 
listed in the following described season 
zones, "B" through "H". 

Kind of animal and locality 

a, In the counties or parts of counties 

Open season (both 
dates inclusive) 

of Brown, Buffalo (north of U.S. 
highway 10), Calumet, Chippewa (south 
of state highway 64 and west of U.S. 
highway 53), Dane (west of state high­
way 78 and north of U.S. highway 18), 
Dodge, Door, Dunn (south of state high­
way 64), Fond duLac, Kewaunee, Mani­
towoc, Outagamie, Pepin (north of U.S. 
highway 10), Pierce (north of U.S. 
highway 10), St. Croix (south of state 
highway 64), Sheboygan, Shawano (south 
of state highway 29), Waupaca and 
Winnebago 

Bag limit 
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Kind of animal and locality 

Shotgun season 

b. All other parts of Zone "A" 

Firearm season 

Open season (both 
dates inclusive) 

Beginning on the Satur­
day immediately preceding 
the Thanksgiving holiday 
and continuing for 9 
consecutive days 

Beginning on the Satur­
day immediately preceding 
the Thanksgiving holiday 
and continuing for 9 
consecutive days 

SECTION 2 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 2. is amended to read: 

2. ZONE "B" 

The counties or parts of counties of 
Buffalo, (south of U.S. highway 10), 
Crawford, Jackson (south of state 
highways 54, 71 and 108), La Crosse, 
Monroe (south of state highway 71 
and west of state highway 27), Pepin 
(south of U.S. highway 10), Pierce 
(south of U.S. highway 10), Trempea­
leau (west and south of state high­
ways 93 and 121, U.S. highways 10 
and 53 and state highway 54), Vernon 
(west of U.S. highway 61 and state 
highway 27). 

a. In Vernon county west and north of 
state highway 27 and state highway 
82 

Firearm season Beginning on Saturday 
preceding the Thanks­
giving holiday and con­
tinuing for 2 consecutive 
days 

Beginning on the day 
immediately after the 
season described above 
and continuing for 7 
consecutive days 

2. 

Bag limit 

One buck deer 
per season with 
an antler not 
less than 3 
inches in length 

One buck deer 
per season with 
an antler not 
less than 3 in­
ches in length 

One deer per 
season, either 
sex 

One buck deer 
per season with 
an antler not 
less than 3 in­
ches in length 
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Kind of animal and locality 

b. In the counties of Crawford and 
that part of Vernon south of state 
highway 82 and U.S. highway 61 

Firearm season 

c. in the counties of Jackson,(south 
of state highways 54, 108 and 71), 
La Crosse, Monroe (south of state 
highway 71 and west of state high­
way 27), and Trempealeau (west and 
south of state highways 93 and 121, 
U.S. highway 10 and 53 and state 
highway 54). 

Shotgun season 

Firearm season 

d. All other parts of Zone "B" 

Shotgun season 

Open season (both 
dates inclusive) 

Beginning on Saturday 
immediately preceding 
the Thanksgiving holi­
day and continuing for 
2 consecutive days 

Beginning on Saturday 
immediately preceding 
the Thanksgiving holi­
day and continuing for 
2 consecutive days 

Beginning on the day 
immediately after the 
season described above 
and continuing for 7 
consecutive days 

Beginning on Saturday 
immediately preceding 
the Thanksgiving holi­
day and continuing for 
2 consecutive days 

Beginning on the day 
immediately after the 
season described above 
and continuing for 7 
consecutive days 

SECTION 3 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 6. b. is repealed. 

SECTION 4 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 7. is amended to read: 

3. 

Bag limit 

One deer per 
season, either 
sex 

One deer per 
season, either 
sex 

One buck deer 
per season with 
an antler not 
less than 3 in­
ches in length 

One deer per 
season, either 
sex 

One buck deer 
per season with 
an antler not 
less than 3 in­
ches in length 
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Kiud of animal and locality 

7. ZONE "G" 

Fort McCoy military reservation 
in Monroe county 

Firearm season 

Open season (both 
dates inclusive) 

November 19 through 
November 20 

November 21 through 
November 22 

November 23 through 
November 27 

4. 

Bag limit 

One buck deer per 
season with an 
antler not less 
than 3 inches 
in length plus 
quota permit 

One deer per 
season, either 
sex 

One. buck deer per 
season with an 
antler not less 
than 3 inches 
in length plus 
quota permit 

SECTION 5 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 8. is repealed and recreated to read: 

8. ZONE "H" 

In the part of Adams county (south 
of state highway 23), Columbia county 
(north of the north bank of the 
Wisconsin river, south of state 
highway 23 and west of U.S. highway 
51) and Marquette county (south of 
state highway 23 and west of U.S. 
highway 51). 

Firearm season Beginning on the Satur­
day immediately preceding 
the Thanksgiving holiday 
and continuing for 3 
consecutive days 

Beginning on the day 
immediately after the 
season described above 
and continuing for 6 
consecutive days 

One deer per 
season, either 
sex 

One buck deer 
per season with 
an antler not 
less than 3 in­
ches in length 
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SECTION 6 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 9. is created to read: 

9. Deer quotas for 1977 deer season. The department will issue party permits 

in sufficient numbers to assure the harvest of the number of deer for each quota 

area indicated in the following table. Quota areas are composed of single 

management units or parts of units, the boundaries of which are established in 

Wis. Adm, Code section NR .10.24. The number of party permits to be issued to 

harvest the indicated number of deer is determined by an average of the hunter 

success rates from the most recent 3 previous seasons with party permits in 

each quota area or by an average of fewer seasons where a 3-year average is 

not available. In establishing a quota for an area without a prior history 

of party permits, the average success rates of adjacent quota areas are applied. 

Party permit success rates used to compute the number of permits to be issued 

for each management unit are those published by the department in annual deer 

season reports. 

Management 
Unit 

1977 Deer 
Quotas 

1 .. . .. . . . 100 
2 . . . . . . . 500 
3 .. . . . . . . . . ... . .. . . . . . . . . . 200 
4 . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 200 
5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 300 
6 . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .. . 200 
7 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 100 
8 . ... . ... . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 350 
9 . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 450 
10 . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 300 
11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 400 
12 . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . .. .. 100 
13 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. 100 
14 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. 250 
15 . .. . . . . .. . . . . . .. . ... . . .. .. 400 
16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 300 
17 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 150 
18 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 200 
19 . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 
20 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 

Management 
Unit 

1977 Deer 
Quotas 

52 .•.................... 0 •••••••• 

53 .............................. . 
54A ..•.......•......•.•..•.•..•.. 
54B .......•.....•...•..•...••...• 
55 ............................... . 
56 .............................. . 
57 A • ••••••••••• 0 ••••••••••••••••• 

5 7B .••••.•••••••.•.•..••••• • •• • • • 
5 7C •.••••••.•.••••.•••••••••••••• 
58 .......... 0 • 0 •••••••••••••••••• 

59A 
5 9B ••••.•••••••.••••.•.•.••• o •••• 

5 9C •••.•• o ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

6 0 ............................... . 
62A 
62B 
63A 
63B 
64 

. ............................... . 

300 
1,500 
1,150 

650 
2,400 
1,300 

200 
300 
300 
750 
100 
600 

1,800 
600 

1,000 
1,100 
1,100 

350 
700 

65 . .. . . . . . . . .. . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1' 000 
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Management 
Unit 

1977 Deer 
Ouotas 

Management 
Unit 

1977 Deer 
Quotas 

21 ' f ' f t f • , t t f t t t t t t t I( t .. r II t .. .-

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
28 

.......................... 0 • 

•••••• 0 •• 0 ................ . 

............................ 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
2 9A ......................... . 
30 
31 
32 
33 
35 
36 
37 
42 
44 
45 
46 
47 
49 
51 

•••• c ...................... .. 

.- ......................... . 

............................... 
•••• 0 ••••• 0 ............... .. 

150 
150 
200 
100 
400 
300 
100 
150 
200 
300 
600 
100 
100 
200 
350 
400 
200 
200 
500 
300 
800 
700 

6 6 ............................. $ ....... .. 

67 ................................... . 
68 except Columbia and 

Washington counties .....••• .' .• 
69A except Washington 

county r •••••••••••••••••••••• 

70A .....•.••••..••••.•.•••••••..• 
70B ................ , •.. , , ••.•.• , .. .. 
70C Governor Dodge state 

park ......................... . 
71 except Crawford 

county ....................... .. 
7 2 ................................. .. 
75 Iowa county portion 

only ................................. . 
76 Dodge county portion 

only ........ , .. • .......... • .. . 
7 8 .................................. . 
80 
81 

76 units 

SECTION 7 - Section NR 10.01 (4) (c) is amended to read: 

90.0 
3,000 

450 

400 
2,400 

900 

150 

1,200 
650 

200 

100 
75 

400 
200 

39' 725 

(c) Beaver. It is unlawful for any person to take in any zone more than the 

season bag limit established for such zone and it is unlawful for any person to 

take more than a total combined season bag limit of 50 beaver in all the open 

season zones in the state. 

Kind of animal and locality 

1. ZONE A 

Open season (both 
dates inclusive) 

All that part of the state lying 
northerly of a line beginning at the 
junction of U.S. highway 8 with the 
western boundary of the state thence 
easterly along said highway 8 to its 
junction with U.S. highway 53, thence 
southeasterly along said highway 53 
to its junction with state highway 64, 
thence easterly along said highway 64 
to its junction with U.S. highway 45, 

Bag limit 
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Kind of animal and locality 
Open season (both 
dates inclusive) Bag limit 

thence southerly along said high­
way 45 to its junction with U.S. 
highway 10, thence easterly along 
said highway 10 to Lake Michigan 

2. ZONE B 

Ail other parts of the state except 
there shail be no open season in 
Adams county and all that portion 
of Juneau county lying south and 
east of a line beginning at the 
intersection of county highway G 
andthe Castle Rock flowage located 
in the SENE, section 14, township 
16 north, range 4 east, thence 
southwesterly on said highway G 
to its intersection with state high­
way 82, thence westerly on said 
highway 82 to its intersection with 
state highway 71, thence westerly 
on said highway 71 to the county 
line. 

December 17 through 
March 26 

February 4 through 
March 5 

SECTION 8 - Section NR 10.01 (4) (d) is amended to read: 

50 

15 

(d) Otter. There is no open season for otter in those counties or portions 

of counties closed to beaver trapping as established in paragraph (c), and in 

that part of Buffalo, La Crosse, Trempealeau and Vernon counties lying westerly 

of state highway 35, that part of Crawford county lying westerly of a line 

beginning with the junction of state highway 35 and the Vernon county line, 

thence southerly along said highway 35 to its junction with U.S. highway 18, 

thence westerly along said highway 18 to its junction with the Burlington 

Northern railroad, thence southerly along said railroad to its junction with 

Grant county line, and that part of Grant county lying westerly of the Bur-

lington Northern railroad. In the rest of the state, the opening date for 

trapping season for otter shall be concurrent with the opening date for trapping 
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beaver in all zones established under paragraph (c) of the section. The open 

season for trapping otter in all zones shall extend through the last day of the 

beaver season specified for zone 11B11
, The season bag is 2 otter in zone "AI' 

and one otter in zone 11B11
• It is unlawful for any person to take more than a 

total combined season bag limit of 2 otter in all the open season zones in the 

state. Each person who has trapped an otter will attach and lock to such 

carcass immediately upon encountering the animal in his/her trap, a tag issued 

by the department. Upon request, such tags will be issued free of charge by 

the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, Box 7921, Madison, 

Wisconsin 53707, 

SECTION 9 - Section NR 10.24 (1) is amended to read: 

(1) Deer management units are established as designated on the following 

map entitled "Deer Management Units" (revised 1977). (See map at the end of 

this chapter.) 

SECTION 10 - Section NR 11.17 (1) is repealed, 

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin 

Natural Resources Board on June 16, 1977. 

The rules contained herein shall take effect upon publication. 

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin 

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

(SEAL) 

c )! 
By ~/_j,-_,J_!_.(~~l_:;~?~l'_~_-_____ -~_/_(_L~_··_·------~~"-===----------------

An~hony)S· Earl, Secretary 

Date 


