

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Anthony S. Earl Secretary

BOX 7921 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53707

IN REPLY REFER TO: __

STATE OF WISCONSIN)	
)	SS
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES)	

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Anthony S. Earl, Secretary of the Department of Natural Resources and custodian of the official records of said Department, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Natural Resources Board Order No. G-22-77 was duly approved and adopted by this Department on June 16, 1977. I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Department at Pyare Square Building in the Village of Shorewood Hills, this 22 day of September, 1977.

(SEAL)

STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD

IN THE MATTER of repealing sections NR 10.01 (3)(e)6.b. and NR 11.17(1); amending sections .

NR 10.01(3)(e)1., 2., & 7., (4)(c) & (d), and .

NR 10.24(1); repealing and recreating section .

NR 10.01(3)(e)8.; and creating section NR .

10.01(3)(e)9. of the Wisconsin Administrative .

Code pertaining to the 1977 hunting regulations .

G-22-77

ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD
REPEALING, AMENDING, REPEALING AND RECREATING, AND CREATING RULES

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board by sections 23.09, 29.107, 29.174 and 227.014, Wisconsin Statutes, the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby repeals, amends, repeals and recreates, and creates rules as follows:

SECTION 1 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 1. is amended to read:

1. ZONE "A"

In all portions of the state not otherwise listed in the following described season zones, "B" through "H".

				•
Kind	of	animal	and	locality

Open season (both dates inclusive)

Bag limit

a. In the counties or parts of counties of Brown, Buffalo (north of U.S. highway 10), Calumet, Chippewa (south of state highway 64 and west of U.S. highway 53), Dane (west of state highway 78 and north of U.S. highway 18), Dodge, Door, Dunn (south of state highway 64), Fond du Lac, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Outagamie, Pepin (north of U.S. highway 10), Pierce (north of U.S. highway 10), St. Croix (south of state highway 64), Sheboygan, Shawano (south of state highway 29), Waupaca and Winnebago

	Open season (both	
Kind of animal and locality	dates inclusive)	Bag limit
Shotgun season	Beginning on the Satur-day immediately preceding the Thanksgiving holiday and continuing for 9 consecutive days	One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length
b. All other parts of Zone "A"		
Firearm season	Beginning on the Satur- day immediately preceding the Thanksgiving holiday and continuing for 9 consecutive days	One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length

SECTION 2 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 2. is amended to read:

2. ZONE "B"

The counties or parts of counties of Buffalo, (south of U.S. highway 10), Crawford, Jackson (south of state highways 54, 71 and 108), La Crosse, Monroe (south of state highway 71 and west of state highway 27), Pepin (south of U.S. highway 10), Pierce (south of U.S. highway 10), Trempealeau (west and south of state highways 93 and 121, U.S. highways 10 and 53 and state highway 54), Vernon (west of U.S. highway 61 and state highway 27).

a. In Vernon county west and north of state highway 27 and state highway 82

Firearm season

Beginning on Saturday preceding the Thanksgiving holiday and continuing for 2 consecutive days One deer per season, either sex

Beginning on the day immediately after the season described above and continuing for 7 consecutive days One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length

Kind of animal and locality	Open season (both dates inclusive)	Bag limit
b. In the counties of Crawford and that part of Vernon south of state highway 82 and U.S. highway 61		
Firearm season	Beginning on Saturday immediately preceding the Thanksgiving holiday and continuing for 2 consecutive days	One deer per season, either sex
c. In the counties of Jackson, (south of state highways 54, 108 and 71), La Crosse, Monroe (south of state highway 71 and west of state highway 27), and Trempealeau (west and south of state highways 93 and 121 U.S. highway 10 and 53 and state highway 54).		
Shotgun season	Beginning on Saturday immediately preceding the Thanksgiving holiday and continuing for 2 consecutive days	One deer per season, either sex
Firearm season	Beginning on the day immediately after the season described above and continuing for 7 consecutive days	One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length
d. All other parts of Zone "B"		
Shotgun season	Beginning on Saturday immediately preceding the Thanksgiving holiday and continuing for 2 consecutive days	One deer per season, either sex
	Beginning on the day immediately after the season described above and continuing for 7 consecutive days	One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length

SECTION 3 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 6. b. is repealed.

SECTION 4 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 7. is amended to read:

	Open season (both	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Kind of animal and locality	dates inclusive)	Bag limit
7. ZONE "G"		
Fort McCoy military reservation in Monroe county		
Firearm season	November 19 through November 20	One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length plus quota permit
	November 21 through November 22	One deer per season, either sex
	November 23 through November 27	One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length plus quota permit

SECTION 5 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 8. is repealed and recreated to read:

8. ZONE "H"

In the part of Adams county (south of state highway 23), Columbia county (north of the north bank of the Wisconsin river, south of state highway 23 and west of U.S. highway 51) and Marquette county (south of state highway 23 and west of U.S. highway 51).

Firearm season

Beginning on the Saturday immediately preceding the Thanksgiving holiday and continuing for 3 consecutive days

One deer per season, either sex

Beginning on the day immediately after the season described above and continuing for 6 consecutive days One buck deer per season with an antler not less than 3 inches in length SECTION 6 - Section NR 10.01 (3) (e) 9. is created to read:

9. Deer quotas for 1977 deer season. The department will issue party permits in sufficient numbers to assure the harvest of the number of deer for each quota area indicated in the following table. Quota areas are composed of single management units or parts of units, the boundaries of which are established in Wis. Adm. Code section NR 10.24. The number of party permits to be issued to harvest the indicated number of deer is determined by an average of the hunter success rates from the most recent 3 previous seasons with party permits in each quota area or by an average of fewer seasons where a 3-year average is not available. In establishing a quota for an area without a prior history of party permits, the average success rates of adjacent quota areas are applied. Party permit success rates used to compute the number of permits to be issued for each management unit are those published by the department in annual deer season reports.

Management	1977 Deer	Management	1977 Deer
Unit	Quotas	Unit	Quotas
•	100		000
l		52	
2		53	•
3	200	54A	
4	200	54B	650
5	300	55	
6 	200	56	1,300
7	100	57A	
8	250	57В	000
9	4.50	57C	200
10	200	58	750
11	400	59A	
12	100	59В	600
13	100	59C	1 000
14		60	
15	100	62A	1 000
16	200	62B	, , , , ,
17	1.50	63A	1 100
18	000	63B	0.50
19	000	64	700
20	200	65	1 000

Management	1977 Deer	Management	1977 Deer
Unit	Quotas	Unit	Quotas
21		66	
22		67	3,000
	100	Washington counties	
24		69A except Washington	********
26		county	400
28	100	70A	
29A		70B	
30		70C Governor Dodge state	
31	000	park	150
32	600	71 except Crawford	
33	4.0.0	county	
35	100	72	
36	200	75 Iowa county portion	
37	350	only	200
42		76 Dodge county portion	
44		only	100
45		78	75
46		80	
47		81	200
49			
51	700	76 units	39,725

SECTION 7 - Section NR 10.01 (4) (c) is amended to read:

(c) Beaver. It is unlawful for any person to take in any zone more than the season bag limit established for such zone and it is unlawful for any person to take more than a total combined season bag limit of 50 beaver in all the open season zones in the state.

	Open season (both	
Kind of animal and locality	dates inclusive)	Bag limit

1. ZONE A

All that part of the state lying northerly of a line beginning at the junction of U.S. highway 8 with the western boundary of the state thence easterly along said highway 8 to its junction with U.S. highway 53, thence southeasterly along said highway 53 to its junction with state highway 64, thence easterly along said highway 64 to its junction with U.S. highway 45,

Kind of animal and locality	Open season (both dates inclusive)	Bag limit
thence southerly along said high- way 45 to its junction with U.S. highway 10, thence easterly along said highway 10 to Lake Michigan	December 17 through March 26	50

2. ZONE B

All other parts of the state except there shall be no open season in Adams county and all that portion of Juneau county lying south and east of a line beginning at the intersection of county highway G and the Castle Rock flowage located in the SENE, section 14, township 16 north, range 4 east, thence southwesterly on said highway G to its intersection with state highway 82, thence westerly on said highway 82 to its intersection with state highway 71, thence westerly on said highway 71 to the county line.

February 4 through March 5

15

SECTION 8 - Section NR 10.01 (4) (d) is amended to read:

(d) Otter. There is no open season for otter in those counties or portions of counties closed to beaver trapping as established in paragraph (c), and in that part of Buffalo, La Crosse, Trempealeau and Vernon counties lying westerly of state highway 35, that part of Crawford county lying westerly of a line beginning with the junction of state highway 35 and the Vernon county line, thence southerly along said highway 35 to its junction with U.S. highway 18, thence westerly along said highway 18 to its junction with the Burlington Northern railroad, thence southerly along said railroad to its junction with Grant county line, and that part of Grant county lying westerly of the Burlington Northern railroad. In the rest of the state, the opening date for trapping season for otter shall be concurrent with the opening date for trapping

beaver in all zones established under paragraph (c) of the section. The open season for trapping otter in all zones shall extend through the last day of the beaver season specified for zone "B". The season bag is 2 otter in zone "A" and one otter in zone "B". It is unlawful for any person to take more than a total combined season bag limit of 2 otter in all the open season zones in the state. Each person who has trapped an otter will attach and lock to such carcass immediately upon encountering the animal in his/her trap, a tag issued by the department. Upon request, such tags will be issued free of charge by the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, Box 7921, Madison, Wisconsin 53707.

SECTION 9 - Section NR 10.24 (1) is amended to read:

(1) Deer management units are established as designated on the following map entitled "Deer Management Units" (revised 1977). (See map at the end of this chapter.)

SECTION 10 - Section NR 11.17 (1) is repealed.

The foregoing rules were approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on June 16, 1977.

The rules contained herein shall take effect upon publication.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin $\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$

By Anthony'S. Earl, Secretary

(SEAL)

APPROVED:

nor Martin J. Schreiber

or 20 17

Date